for investment in Padubidri. Further, the industries being targeted should be of the size that can

generate this level of traffic. For instance, a power plant of at least 400 MW, meeting its entire

requirement via imported coal, would be required for an MGT of 1.2 MTPA.

7.5 Sensitivity Analysis
The dependence of the key parameters- Project IRR, Project NPV and Equity IRR is studied when

capital investment, operating expenses and revenues are changed. To get an idea, an analysis is

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Captive Port at Padubidri

41

done for Thermal Power Plant importing coal which has an option of locating at a distance of 500

km from New Mangalore Port vs locating at Padubidri.

1. Change in Capital Expenditure: The project is sensitive to changes in the construction costs.

A 15% increase makes the project unviable. Hence, the project proponent will have to

ensure that there is no delay in the project that will lead to cost overruns. Changes in

Project NPV, Project IRR and Equity IRR corresponding to changes in construction cost are

given below:

Table 15: Sensitivity to changes in Capital Expenditure

% Change in Capital

Expenditure

Project IRR Project NPV Equity IRR

-25% 16.33% 186.70  25.55%

-20% 15.39% 162.01  23.61%

-15% 14.54% 137.08  21.91%

-10% 13.77% 111.89  20.43%

-5% 13.06% 86.46  19.10%

0% 12.41% 60.77  17.92%

5% 11.81% 34.83  16.85%

10% 11.25% 8.62  15.89%

15% 10.73% (17.84) 15.01%

20% 10.24% (44.57) 14.20%

25% 9.77% (71.57) 13.45%

2. Changes in Operating Expenses: The project is sensitive to changes in operational expenses.

A 15% increase in the operational expenses is expected to make the project unviable.

Hence the project proponent will have to keep a tight rein on its project cost. Following

table gives the sensitivity of the returns to changes in operational expenses

Table 16: Sensitivity to changes in Operating Expenses

% Change in

Operating expenses

Project IRR Project NPV Equity IRR

-25% -25% 14.67% 170.54

-20% -20% 14.23% 148.59

-15% -15% 13.79% 126.64

-10% -10% 13.34% 104.68

-5% -5% 12.88% 82.73

0% 0% 12.41% 60.77

5% 5% 11.94% 38.82

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Captive Port at Padubidri

42

10% 10% 11.45% 16.86

15% 15% 10.96% (5.09)

20% 20% 10.45% (27.05)

25% 25% 9.93% (49.00)

3. The following table gives an idea of the viability of the project due to changes in the port
charges at the alternative port and rail freight rates. A reduction in charges will lead to
lower gross savings and hence lower revenues. An increase would in turn lead to higher
revenues.

Table 17: Sensitivity to changes in Revenue

% Change in Revenue Project IRR Project NPV Equity IRR

-25% 6.45% (181.32) 8.47%

-20% 7.81% (132.90) 10.45%

-15% 9.07% (84.48) 12.36%

-10% 10.24% (36.06) 14.22%

-5% 11.35% 12.35  16.07%

0% 12.41% 60.77  17.92%

5% 13.43% 109.19  19.78%

10% 14.42% 157.61  21.65%

15% 15.37% 206.03  23.54%

20% 16.31% 254.45  25.46%

25% 17.28% 303.19 27.53%

7.6 Value for Money Analysis
Value for Money (VFM) analysis is essentially a cost-benefit analysis, where it is examined if the

benefits of the project are positive as compared to alternative procurement method. A PPP

project is said to achieve value for money if it costs less than the best realistic public sector

project alternative which would deliver the same services.

However, in case of this project, captive port is for use of industry. The underlying objective is to

bring about overall industrial development of the area surrounding the port by attracting private

investment in industry along with the port. Thus, the alternative of public sector investing in a